Less: Deferred tax 1,832

Closing balance 30 June 2019 (5,269)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

70

18. Financial Risk Management (continued)

 Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate swap contracts

The contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable and are timed to coincide with the approximate
dates on which interest is payable on the underlying debt.

These interest rate swaps are cash flow hedges as they satisfy the requirements for hedge accounting. Any change in
fair value of the interest rate swaps is taken to the hedge reserve in equity.

In assessing interest rate risk, management has assumed a +/- 25 basis points movement (2018: +/- 25 basis points) in
the relevant interest rates at 30 June 2019 for financial assets and liabilities denominated in Australian Dollars
(“AUD”). The following table illustrates the impact on profit or loss with no impact directly on equity for the Group.

Consolidated
AUD exposures

Carrying Value
Impact on post-tax profits

Increase/(decrease)
Impact on reserves
Increase/(decrease)

$’000

+/- 25 basis points +/- 25 basis points

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

2019  +25 -25 +25 -25

Cash at bank 32,387 57 (57) - -

Interest rate swaps (7,529) 525 (525) 1,383 (1,390)

Borrowings (325,000) (569) 569 - -

2018  +25 -25 +25 -25

Cash at bank 56,052 98 (98) - -

Interest rate swaps (1,419) 525 (525) 2,059 (2,074)

Borrowings (360,000) (630) 630 - -

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

71

18. Financial Risk Management (continued)

b) Liquidity risk

Nature of liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of an entity encountering difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.

Liquidity risk management

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding through an adequate
amount of committed credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. The Group and Company have a
prudent liquidity management policy which manages liquidity risk by monitoring the stability of funding, surplus cash

[…]

expense. Following a review of a representative sample of other contracts, no other material changes were required.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the balance sheet at 30 June 2018.

Statement of financial
position

AASB 118 carrying
amount

30 June 2018

$’000

Remeasurement

$’000

AASB 15 carrying
amount

1 July 2018

$’000

Current Deferred Income 8,553 (1,835) 6,718

Non current Deferred Income 88,609 6,583 95,192

Deferred tax liability 331,492 (1,424) 330,068

Retained profits (713,668) (3,324) (716,992)

Accounting Standards issued but not yet effective

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for the 30 June
2019 reporting period. AASB 16 Leases is mandatory for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January
2019. Management has reviewed the new standard and calculated there will be a material impact on the Group’s
financial statements.  The principal change will be to capitalise certain operating leases on balance sheet and treat
akin to a finance lease.

Statement of comprehensive
income to 30 June 2018

As originally presented

$’000

Remeasurement

$’000

Restated

$’000

Revenue from continuing
operations 653,007 3,777 656,784

EBITDA 154,662 3,777 158,439

Interest Expense and other
borrowing costs (15,609) (5,691) (21,300)

Income tax expense (3,011) 574 (2,437)

Net profit after tax 1,422 (1,340) 82

Net profit after tax excluding
significant items 75,271 (1,340) 73,931

Earnings per share 0.2 (0.2) 0.0

Earnings per share excluding
significant items 9.8 (0.2) 9.6

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

85

27. Other Accounting Policies (continued)

Impact of standards issued but not yet applied

AASB 16 Leases

Applying the new standard will result in the following changes to the Group’s financial statements:

• a gross up of the balance sheet which will increase operating cashflows, decrease financing
cashflows as repayment of lease liabilities will be classified as cashflows from financing activities